TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM369025

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ListenLogic LLC	FORMERLY f/k/a Akuda Labs LLC	08/05/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UDA, LLC	
Street Address:	1100 East Hector Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 415	
City:	Conshohocken	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19428	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4509139	LISTENLOGIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (412) 741-8400

Email: jgoldschmidt@ferencelaw.com

Correspondent Name: John W. Goldschmidt, Jr.

Address Line 1: 409 Broad Street

Address Line 2: Ference & Associates LLC

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	317.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John W. Goldschmidt, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/John W. Goldschmidt, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=20160113_LISTENLOGIC_Trademark_ConfirmatoryRestatedChangeOfNameEXECUTED#page1.tif source=20160113 LISTENLOGIC Trademark ConfirmatoryRestatedChangeOfNameEXECUTED#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005708 FRAME: 0792

source=20160113_LISTENLOGIC_Trademark_ConfirmatoryRestatedChangeOfNameEXECUTED#page3.tif source=20160113_LISTENLOGIC_Trademark_ConfirmatoryRestatedChangeOfNameEXECUTED#page4.tif source=20160113_LISTENLOGIC_Trademark_ConfirmatoryRestatedChangeOfNameEXECUTED#page5.tif source=20131127_AkudaLabsChangeOfNameRecordationFilingReceipt#page1.tif source=20131127_AkudaLabsChangeOfNameRecordationFilingReceipt#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005708 FRAME: 0793

CONFIRMATORY AND RESTATED CHANGE OF NAME

THIS CONFIRMATORY AND RESTATED CHANGE OF NAME (hereinafter the "Change of Name") is made by UDA, LLC (f/k/a ListenLogic LLC and Akuda Labs LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter the "Trademark Owner").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about December 28, 2007, ListenLogic LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, was formed;

WHEREAS, on or about January 29, 2013, ListenLogic LLC filed United States Trademark Application Serial No. 85/835,385 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "**Trademark Application**") for the registration of the trademark "ListenLogic" (hereinafter the "**Trademark**");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Application inadvertently identified ListenLogic LLC as a Pennsylvania limited liability company;

WHEREAS, during the pendency of the Trademark Application and thereafter, ListenLogic LLC also did business under, and has been known by, the names "Akuda Labs LLC" and "ListenLogic";

WHEREAS, on or about November 27, 2013, ListenLogic LLC erroneously, and in good faith, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5163, Frame 0044, a document entitled "Certificate of Amendment of Registration – Foreign submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of State" purportedly changing the name of ListenLogic LLC to Akuda Labs LLC (hereinafter the "Attempted Change of Name");

WHEREAS, on or about April 8, 2014, the Trademark Application issued as United States Trademark Registration No. 4,509,139 in the name of Akuda Labs LLC (Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company); and

WHEREAS, on or about August 5, 2015, ListenLogic LLC changed its corporate name to UDA, LLC by way of a Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Formation of ListenLogic LLC (hereinafter the "Amendment to the Certificate of Formation"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A).

NOW, THEREFORE, UDA, LLC hereby confirms the following:

1. The Trademark has been continuously owned, used, and controlled by Trademark Owner since at least as early as the formation of ListenLogic LLC on or about December 28, 2007;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005708 FRAME: 0794

- On or about January 29, 2013, Trademark Owner filed the Trademark Application in the 2. United States Patent and Trademark Office inadvertently identifying the Applicant as a Pennsylvania limited liability company rather than a Delaware limited liability company.
- On or about the November 27, 2013, the Attempted Change of Name was erroneously, 3. and in good faith, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Real 5163, Frame 0044.
- A true and correct copy of the Amendment to the Certificate of Formation changing 4. Trademark Owner's corporate name from Listen Logic LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to UDA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of the 13th day of

January, 2016.

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT "A"



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "LISTENLOGIC LLC",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "LISTENLOGIC LLC" TO "UDA, LLC", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2015, AT 11:02

O'CLOCK A.M.

4481240 8100

151140574

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 2623920

DATE: 08-06-15

TRADEMARK REEL: 005708 FRAME: 0797

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:02 AM 08/06/2015 FILED 11:02 AM 08/06/2015 SRV 151140574 - 4481240 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF LISTENLOGIC. LLC

This Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Formation of ListenLogic LLC (the "Limited Liability Company") has been duly executed and is being filed by the undersigned authorized person pursuant to 6 <u>Del. C.</u> § 18-202.

- 1. The Certificate of Formation of the Limited Liability Company is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph FIRST thereof in its entirety, and by substituting in lieu thereof a new Paragraph FIRST to read as follows:
 - 1. The name of the limited liability company is:

UDA, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the has duly executed this Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Formation as of August 5, 2015.

LISTENLOGIC

By: Vinh Cobio

Chief Executive Officer

#34658716 vl



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | 🤏 Help



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ListenLogic LLC		1806/18/2013 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Akuda Labs LLC	
Street Address:	1100 East Hector Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 415	
City:	Conshohocken	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19428	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85647130	AKUDA
Serial Number:	85835400	AKUDA LABS

Serial Number: 8583538.	5 LISTENLOGIC		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: (412) 741-8400 Email: (2011) Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: John W Goldschmidt, Jr Address Line 1: 409 Broad Street Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15143			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	316.001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John W. Goldschmidt, Jr.		
Signature:	/John W. Goldschmidt, Jr./		
Date:	11/27/2013		
Total Attachments: 5 source=AkudaChangeOfCorporateName#page1.tif source=AkudaChangeOfCorporateName#page2.tif source=AkudaChangeOfCorporateName#page3.tif source=AkudaChangeOfCorporateName#page4.tif source=AkudaChangeOfCorporateName#page5.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION ETAS ID: TM287903 Receipt Date: 11/27/2013 Fee Amount: \$90			

Return to home page

 $\{$.Home $\{$ index $\}$ search $\{$ *business $\}$ contact us $\{$ privacy statement